before the first nine, as:—(11) dek unu, (12) dek du, (13) dek
tri, (14) dek kvar, (15) dek kvin, (16) dek ses, (17) dek
sep, (18) dek ok, (19) dek naŭ.

(b). The numbers (101 to 119), or (1,001 to 1,019), are formed by
the addition cent, or mil, as:—(101) cent unu, (102) cent
du, (110) cent dek, (116) cent dek ses, (1,001) mil unu,
(1,006) mil ses, (1,114) mil cent dek kvar.

(c). The tens, hundreds, and thousands are formed by prefixing one
of the numbers 2 to 9 before dek, cent, or mil, as:—(20)
dudek, (30) tridek, (40) kvardek, (200) ducent, (500)
kvincent, (900) naŭcent, (2,000) dumil, (4,000) kvarmil,
(8,000) okmil.

(d). The intermediate numbers (21 to 29), (31 to 39), etc., are
formed by adding the required number to the tens, as:—(21) dudek
unu, (22) dudek du, (33) tridek tri, (96) naŭdek ses, (121)
cent dudek unu, (342) tricent kvardek du, (1,021) mil dudek
unu, (8,754) okmil sepcent kvindek kvar.

(e). The cardinal numbers never change their forms for case or
number.

Examples.—La du infanoj dividis inter si sep pomojn = The two
children divided between themselves seven apples. Unu prenis tri kaj
la alia prenis kvar el la pomoj = One took three and the other took